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DISCUSSION: The director denied the nonimmigrant visa petition and the matter is now before the 
Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be dismissed. The petition will be 
denied. 

The petitioner is a window manufacturer and installer that seeks to employ the beneficiary as a 
promotions manager. The petitioner, therefore, endeavors to classify the beneficiary as a nonimmigrant 
worker in a specialty occupation pursuant to section 1 Ol(a)(l S)(H)(i)(b) of the Immigration and Nationality 
Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 4 1 101(a)(l S)(H)(i)(b). 

The director denied the petition on the basis that the petitioner had failed to establish that the prclposed 
position qualifies for classification as a specialty occupation under the criteria set forth at 8 (2.F.R. 
Q: 21 4.2(h)(4)(iii)(A). 

Section 214(i)(l) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. Q: 1184(i)(l), defines tht: term 
"specialty occupation" as an occupation that requires: 

(A) theoretical and practical application of a body of highly specialized knowledge, 
and 

(B) attainment of a bachelor's or higher degree in the specific specialty (or its 
equivalent) as a minimum for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

The term "specialty occupation" is further defined at 8 C.F.R. 9 214.2(h)(4)(ii) as: 

[A]n occupation which requires theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge in fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical sciences, social sciences, medicine and 
health, education, business specialties, accounting, law, theology, and the arts, and which 
requires the attainment of a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, or its 
equivalent, as a minimum for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 3 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A), to qualify as a specialty occupation, the position must meet one of 
the following criteria: 

( I )  A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent is normally the minimum 
requirement for entry into the particular position; 

(2)  The degree requirement is common to the industry in parallel positions among 
similar organizations or, in the alternative, an employer may show that its particular 
position is so complex or unique that it can be performed only by an individual with 
a degree; 

(3 )  The employer normally requires a degree or its equivalent for the position; or 

(4 )  The nature of the specific duties is so specialized and complex that knowledge 
required to perform the duties is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 
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Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS) interprets the term "degree" in the criteria at 8 C.F.R. 
5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A) to mean not just any baccalaureate or higher degree, but one in a specific specialty 
that is directly related to the proposed position. 

The record of proceeding before the AAO contains (1) the Form 1-129 and supporting documentation; ((2) the 
director's request for evidence (RFE); (3) the petitioner's W E  response and supporting documentation; 
(4) the director's denial letter; and (5) the Form I-290B and supporting documentation. The AAO reviewed 
the record in its entirety before issuing its decision. 

Counsel's letter of support stated that beneficiary's role in the company would be "marketing windows here 
in the United States and in Korea." Ln response to the director's request for evidence, counsel stated that the 
duties of the proposed position were in fact those of a marketing manager. 

The director denied the petition, finding that the petitioner had satisfied none of the four criteria set forth at 
S; 2 14.2(h)(4)(iii)(A), and therefore had not established that the proposed position qualified for classific~ation 
as a specialty occupation. 

On appeal, the petitioner contends that the director erred in denying the petition, and that the proposed 
position is in fact a specialty occupation. 

In determining whether a proposed position qualifies as a specialty occupation, CIS looks beyond the title 
of the position and determines, from a review of the duties of the position and any supporting evidence, 
whether the position actually requires the theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 
specialized knowledge, and the attainment of a baccalaureate degree in a specific specialty, a:; the 
minimum for entry into the occupation as required by the Act. The AAO routinely consult!; the 
Department of Labor's Occ~4putionul Ozrtlook fclndbook (the Handbook) for its information about the 
duties and educational requirements of particular occupations. 

As the petitioner has identified its proposed position as that of a marketing manager, the AAO turns first 
to the Hurzclbook 's discussion of advertising, marketing, promotions, public relations, and sales manasers. 
The Huncibook states the following: 

Marketing manugers develop the firnl's detailed marketing strategy. With the help of 
subordinates, including product developrnei~t managers and market reseurch munagers, 
they determine the demand for products and services offered by the firm and its 
competitors. In addition, they identify potential markets-for example, business firms, 
wholesalers, retailers, government, or the general public. Marketing managers develop 
pricing strategy with an eye towards maximizing the firm's share of the market and its 
profits while ensuring that the firm's customers are satisfied. In collaboration with sales, 
product development, and other managers, they monitor trends that indicate the need for 
new products and services and oversee product development. Marketing managers work 
with advertising and promotion managers to promote the firm's products and services and 
to attract potential users. 

The Htrn~lbook states the following with regard to the educational qualifications required for markeling 
managers: 

A wide range of educational backgrounds is suitable for entry into advertising, marketing, 
promotions, public relations, and sales managerial jobs, but many employers prefer those 
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with experience in related occupations plus a broad liberal arts background. A bachelor's 
degree in sociology, psychology, literature, journalism, or philosophy, among other 
subjects, is acceptable. However, requirements vary, depending upon the particular job. 

For marketing, sales, and promotions management positions, some employers prefer a 
bachelor's or master's degree in business administration with an emphasis on marketing. 
Courses in business law, economics, accounting, finance, mathematics, and statistics are 
advantageous. . . . 

Most advertising, marketing, promotions, public relations, and sales management 
positions are filled by promoting experienced staff or related professional personnel. For 
example, many managers are former sales representatives, purchasing agents, buyers, or 
product, advertising, promotions, or public relations specialists. In small firms, where the 
number of positions is limited, advancement to a management position usually comes 
slowly. In large firms, promotion may occur more quickly. 

Thus, the proposed position does not qualify for classification as a specialty occupation under 8 C.F.R. 
$ 2 14.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(I), which requires a showing that a baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent is 
normally the minimum requirement for entry into the field. The Hui~rIhook indicates that rnost marketing 
manager positions are filled on the basis of experience (most positions "are filled by promoting experienced 
staff or related professional personnel"). Moreover, the fact that some employers "prefer" a degree o r  that 
~ndividuals possessing degrees "should have the best job opportunities" does not rise to the "nonnally 
required" requirement imposed by the regulation. As such, marketing managers do not normally qualify as 
specialty occupations under the first criterion. 

Nor does the proposed position qualify as a specialty occupation under either prong of 8 C F.R. 
tj  214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(Z). The fist  prong of this regulation requires a showing that a specific degree 
requirement is common to the industry in parallel positions among similar organizations. 

However, no evidence has been submitted, nor has counsel contended, that the proposed position qualifies as 
a specialty occupation under this prong. 

The second prong of 8 C.F.R. 5 2 14,2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(2) requires the petitioner to prove that the duties oi' the 
proposed position are so complex or unique that only an individual with a degree can perform them. The 
nature of the duties of the proposed position as set forth in the petition does not support such a finding, as 
they are similar to those of marketing managers as discussed in the Handbook, which do not require a 
degree. The record contains no documentation to support a finding that the proposed position is more 
complex or unique than marketing manager positions at other, similar organizations. 

Therefore, the petitioner cannot establish that the proposed position qualifies as a specialty occupation urtder 
either prong of 8 C.F.R. tj  2 14.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(2). 

Nor does the proposed position qualify as a specialty occupation under 8 C.F.R. 5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(3), 
which requires a showing that the petitioner normally requires a degree or its equivalent for the proposed 
position. To determine a petitioner's ability to meet th~s  criterion, the AAO normally reviews the pet~tioner's 
past employnlent practices, as well as the histories, including names and dates of employment. of tbose 
employees with degrees who previously held the position, and copies of those employees' diplon~as. No 
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evidence has been submitted, nor has the petitioner contended, that the position qualifies as a specialty 
occupation under this criterion. 

Accordingly, the proposed position does not qualify as a specialty occupation under 8 C.F.R. 
5 2 14,2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(3). 

Finally, the AAO turns to the criterion at 8 C.F.R. 5 214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(#) -that the nature of the specific 
duties is so specialized arid complex that knowledge required to perfonn the duties is usually associated 
with the attainment of a baccalaureate or higher degree. 

In response to the director's request for evidence, counsel submitted an advisory opinion from Dr. James 
Fisher, contending that the proposed position qualifies as a specialty occupation under this criterion. 
Dr. Fisher stated the following: 

It is my opinion that the position of [mlarketing [mlanager is a specialty occupation as 
the nature of the specific duties are so specialized and co~nplex that it requires the 
services of someone with at least a [blachelor's degree in marketing, or a related field to 
properly perform these responsibilities. The position of [mlarketing [mlanager has 
responsibilities and authority commensurate with professional standing. 

The AAO may, in its discretion, use as advisory opinion statements submitted as expert testimony. 
However, where an opinion is not in accord with other information or is in any way questionable, the 
AAO is not required to accept or may give less weight to that evidence. Mutter of Curotz It~teri~ationtll, 19 
I&N Dec. 791 (Comm. 1988). The duties of a marketing manager as discussed in Dr. Fisher's letter 
relate to duties performed in general marketing manager positions and do not relate specifically to the 
duties of the proposed position. As such, this advisory opinion is of little evidentiary value. 

Moreover, to the extent that they are depicted in the record, the duties of the proposed position do not 
appear so specialized and complex as to require the highly specialized knowledge associated with a 
baccalaureate or higher degree, or its equivalent, in a specific specialty. Again, there is no information in 
the record to support a finding that the proposed position is more complex or unique than marketing 
managers in other, similar organizations. Therefore, the evidence does not establish that the proposed 
position is a specialty occupation under 8 C.F.R. 4 2 14.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(4). 

The proposed position does not qualify for classification as a specialty occupation under any of the four 
criteria set forth at 8 C.F.R. $ 5  214.2(h)(4)(iii)(A)(l), (2), (3), and ( 4 ) ,  and the director was correct to 
deny the petition. 

The petitioner has failed to establish that the position qualifies for classification as a specialty occupation. 
Accordingly, the AAO will not disturb the director's denial of the petition. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 
$ 1361. The petitioner has not sustained that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. The petition is denied. 


